

07.04.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Taneja, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along
with SPA Holder of the plaintiff.
Sh. Anshul Jain, Ld counsel for the defendants.

Vakaltnama has been filed on behalf of the defendants.

Ld counsel for the defendants submits that he will file
written statement along with condonation application on the e-portal and
seeks some time for the said purpose.

The written statement and application of the defendants, if
filed, will be considered as per law. Advance copies of the same be
supplied to the Ld counsel for the plaintiff before filing the same, in the
court.

An application under order XXII rule 3 CPC has been filed
on behalf of the plaintiff for impleading the legal heirs of deceased
plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has supplied the copy of the
same to Ld counsel for the defendants.

The Lrs mentioned in the application are daughters of the
deceased plaintiff.

The plaintiff has expired on 25.01.2025 and the present
application has been filed on 01.03.2025, which is within limitation.
Right to sue survives, in favour of the Lrs mentioned in the application.
Therefore, the present application stands allowed. The Lrs of deceased
plaintiff is impleaded as party.

Amended memo of parties be filed before NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **02.07.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
07.04.2025