

24.09.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Taneja, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Anshul Jain, Ld counsel for the defendants.

An application for condonation of delay in filing the written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendants.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if the delay in filing the written statement is condoned.

In view of the no objection of Ld counsel for the plaintiff, the condonation application stands allowed and written statement of the defendants is taken on record.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff is allowed to file replication before NDOH with advance copy to Ld counsel for the defendants.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents before NDOH by supplying advance copy to each other.

At this stage, both Ld counsel for the parties submit that the matter may be referred to the Mediation cell for exploring of settlement between the parties.

In view of the submission of both the parties, the matter is referred to the Mediation cell in the Special Mediation Drive-Mediation for the Nation, for exploring of settlement.

Mediation Form filled.

Both the parties are directed to appear before Mediation Cell on **27.09.2025 at 12.30 PM.**

Put up on **27.01.2026** for awaiting settlement or in the alternative for completion of pleadings and filing of affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
24.09.2025